The Board is pleased to announce that all conditions precedent as set out in the Placing Agreement
have been fulfilled and completion of the Placing took place on 30 July 2014 in accordance with the
Placing Agreement. The 29,980,000 Placing Shares, representing (i) approximately 13.33% of the
issued share capital of the Company of 224,877,450 as at the date of the Announcement; and (ii)
approximately 11.76% of the issued share capital of the Company as enlarged by the allotment and
issue of 29,980,000 Placing Shares, were placed to not less than six Placees at the Placing Price of
HK$0.65 per Placing Share. To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief, having
made all reasonable enquires, all of the Placees are Independent Third Parties and none of them has
become a substantial shareholder immediately after the completion of the Placing.

EFFECTS ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The table below shows the effects on the shareholding structure of the Company as a result of the
completion of the Placing:

Immediately prior to
completion of the Placing

Immediately after completion
of the Placing

Shareholders No. of Shares Approximate No. of Shares Approximate
% %

Directors
Mr. Mung 51,312,000 22.82 51,312,000 20.13
Mr. Tse Ke Li 1,150,000 0.51 1,150,000 0.45

Public Shareholders
Other public Shareholders 172,415,250 76.67 172,415,250 67.66
Kingston Securities 200 0.00 200 0.00
Placees procured by Kingston

Securities under the Placing (Note) — — 29,980,000 11.76

Total 224,877,450 100.00 254,857,450 100.00

Note: All of the Placees procured by Kingston Securities under the Placing are Independent Third Parties and
none of them has become a substantial shareholder immediately after the completion of the Placing.

— 3 —

APPOINTMENT OF INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

The Board also wishes to announce that on 29 July 2014, Donvex Capital Limited has been appointed
as the independent financial adviser to advise (i) the independent board committee of the Company,
in connection with the Subscription and the Open Offer (the “Independent Board Committee”),
which comprises all independent non-executive Directors; (ii) the Shareholders, other than Mr. Mung